BELIZE:

STATUTORY INSTRUMENT

No. 17 of 2023

ORDER made by the Attorney General in exercise of the powers conferred upon her by section 9 of the Caribbean Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Serious Criminal Matters Act, 2005 (Act No. 47 of 2005), and all other powers thereunto her enabling.

(Gazetted 28th January, 2023).

1. This Order may be cited as the

Citation.

CARIBBEAN TREATY ON MUTUAL LEGAL ASSISTANCE IN SERIOUS CRIMINAL MATTERS ACT (COMMENCEMENT) ORDER, 2023.

2. In exercise of powers conferred upon me by section 9 of the Caribbean Treaty on Mutual Legal Assistance in Serious Criminal Matters Act (Act No. 47 of 2005), and all other powers thereunto me enabling, I, MAGALI MARIN-YOUNG, SC., Attorney General and Minister responsible for legal affairs, hereby appoint the 1st day of February, 2023, as the day on which the Act shall come into force.

Commencement of Act No. 47 of 2005.

MADE by the Attorney General this 27th day of January, 2023.

(MRS. MAGALI MARIN-YOUNG SC)

Attorney General and Minister of Legal Affairs (Minister responsible for legal affairs)

Printed in Belize by the Government Printer #1 Power Lane, Belmopan